Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights

August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1. Roper/Hearst Corporation 1986: Define the Bill of Rights
Which of the following best describes the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The first 10 amendments

to the original

Constitution 54% 59% 49% 47% 47% 54% 67% 58% 35% 43% 69%
A preamble to the original

Constitution 15% 14% 16% 16% 12% 16% 16% 17% 13% 9% 8%
Any bill involving personal

rights that passes

through Congress 12% 12% 13% 17% 15% 12% 6% 12% 22% 11% 4%
A message of secession

from the Founding

Fathers to the British

monarchy 5% 7% 3% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 10%
Not sure 14% 9% 19% 14% 20% 14% 8% 9% 25% 30% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (462) (537) (205) (202) (343) (249) (714) (125) (90) (70)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights

August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

The first 10 amendments
to the original

Constitution 54% 53% 55% 54% 61% 62% 44% 60% 68% 54% 54% 52% 57%
A preamble to the original
Constitution 15% 15% 11% 20% 15% 21% 17% 15% 11% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Any bill involving personal

rights that passes

through Congress 12% 13% 11% 13% 10% 9% 16% 11% 10% 12% 15% 12% 10%
A message of secession

from the Founding

Fathers to the British

monarchy 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% % 5% 2% 2% 6% %
Not sure 14% 12% 19% 8% 9% 5% 19% % 6% 17% 14% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (999)  (320)  (402) (277)  (371)  (328) (432) (277) (184) (183) (213) (388)  (215)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

2. Roper/Human Rights USA 1997: Would the Founders Approve

You

Suppose America’s Founding Fathers came back to the present day. Do you think that they would generally approve of the way things are going in the
country, or do you think that they’d generally be disappointed?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Would approve 6% 8% 4% 17% 8% 1% 1% 5% 9% 8% 7%
Would be disappointed 65% 66% 63% 48% 52% 76% 78% 73% 35% 52% 64%
Mixed 19% 18% 20% 20% 24% 15% 19% 16% 32% 22% 18%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 15% 17% 8% 2% 6% 23% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (461) (536) (203) (202) (343) (249) (713) (125) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Would approve 6% 11% 3% 4% 9% 3% 5% 7% 10% 6% 4% 7% 5%
Would be disappointed 65% 50% 63% 83% 49% 88% 67% 66% 60% 60% 70% 65% 62%
Mixed 19% 31% 20% 5% 34% 6% 17% 20% 21% 23% 19% 16% 22%
Not sure 10% 8% 14% % 8% 3% 11% 8% 10% 11% % 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997)  (320)  (401) (276)  (371)  (328) (431) (276) (184) (183) (213) (387)  (214)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3A. Bill of Rights importance — | - Freedom of speech, peaceful assembly, religion
The Bill of Rights is the first 10 amendments to the U.S. Constitution. How important are the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 83% 81% 85% 71% 2% 90% 97% 88% 79% 69% 74%
Somewhat important 13% 13% 12% 20% 21% 9% 3% 10% 15% 30% 10%
Not very important 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 1% 0% 2% 5% 0% 6%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (462) (535) (205) (202) (341) (249) (714) (124) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 83% 81% 83% 86% 87% 91% 83% 84% 83% 85% 84% 83% 82%
Somewhat important 13% 14% 13% 10% 10% 9% 12% 12% 14% 13% 13% 13% 13%
Not very important 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (319) (401) (277) (370) (327) (430) (277) (184) (182) (213) (388) (214)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3B. Bill of Rights importance — Il - Right to bear arms
The Bill of Rights is the first 10 amendments to the U.S. Constitution. How important are the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 49% 53% 46% 36% 44% 62% 48% 53% 40% 43% 36%
Somewhat important 26% 24% 27% 31% 35% 19% 20% 23% 30% 32% 27%
Not very important 18% 16% 20% 25% 14% 14% 20% 17% 23% 14% 24%
Unimportant 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 5% 11% % 7% 10% 12%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (461) (538) (206) (202) (342) (249) (714) (126) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 49% 23% 49% 79% 22% 84% 54% 49% 42% 45% 52% 54% 41%
Somewhat important 26% 32% 28% 14% 31% 13% 25% 27% 21% 29% 26% 22% 28%
Not very important 18% 28% 18% 5% 32% 3% 15% 16% 26% 20% 15% 16% 21%
Unimportant 8% 17% 4% 2% 15% 0% 5% 8% 12% 7% 6% 8% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (320) (403) (276) (371) (328) (432) (277) (184) (183) (213) (388) (215)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3C. Bill of Rights importance — Il - No quartering of soldiers during peacetime without consent
The Bill of Rights is the first 10 amendments to the U.S. Constitution. How important are the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 49% 52% 45% 40% 45% 56% 51% 50% 46% 48% 41%
Somewhat important 30% 28% 32% 35% 34% 28% 24% 29% 34% 34% 26%
Not very important 15% 15% 15% 18% 15% 11% 18% 14% 17% 14% 25%
Unimportant 6% 5% % 7% 6% 5% % % 3% 4% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (461) (538) (206) (202) (342) (249) (714) (126) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 49% 35% 52% 60% 38% 67% 50% 46% 45% 44% 49% 54% 43%
Somewhat important 30% 35% 28% 28% 34% 24% 31% 32% 27% 38% 28% 26% 33%
Not very important 15% 22% 14% 8% 20% % 14% 16% 17% 12% 17% 14% 17%
Unimportant 6% % % 4% 9% 3% 5% 5% 11% 6% 6% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (320) (403) (276) (371) (328) (432) (277) (184) (183) (213) (388) (215)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3D. Bill of Rights importance — IV - Protection from unreasonable search and seizure
The Bill of Rights is the first 10 amendments to the U.S. Constitution. How important are the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 76% 75% 76% 61% 64% 84% 90% 81% 68% 60% 62%
Somewhat important 18% 18% 18% 25% 28% 12% 10% 15% 19% 31% 30%
Not very important 4% 5% 4% 12% 4% 2% 0% 2% 11% 7% 8%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 0% 2% 3% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (461) (538) (206) (202) (342) (249) (714) (126) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 76% 71% 74% 83% 77% 88% 75% 77% 75% 71% 78% 76% 76%
Somewhat important 18% 23% 18% 14% 18% 11% 18% 17% 21% 24% 17% 16% 20%
Not very important 4% 5% 6% 1% 4% 0% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4%
Unimportant 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (320) (403) (276) (371) (328) (432) (277) (184) (183) (213) (388) (215)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3E. Bill of Rights importance — V - Protection from incriminating yourself, double jeopardy
The Bill of Rights is the first 10 amendments to the U.S. Constitution. How important are the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 69% 71% 68% 55% 61% 7% 81% 74% 64% 56% 61%
Somewhat important 23% 22% 25% 33% 30% 17% 16% 21% 24% 35% 27%
Not very important 5% 4% 6% 7% 7% 4% 3% 4% 9% 5% 7%
Unimportant 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 1% 0% 1% 3% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (461) (538) (206) (202) (342) (249) (714) (126) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 69% 63% 68% 78% 65% 84% 69% 69% 67% 64% 68% 2% 69%
Somewhat important 23% 26% 25% 18% 29% 14% 24% 22% 27% 27% 26% 19% 25%
Not very important 5% 7% 5% 3% 6% 1% 5% 4% 6% 7% 3% 6% 4%
Unimportant 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (320) (403) (276) (371) (328) (432) (277) (184) (183) (213) (388) (215)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3F. Bill of Rights importance — VI - Right to a speedy trial
The Bill of Rights is the first 10 amendments to the U.S. Constitution. How important are the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 70% 68% 71% 60% 56% 74% 87% 75% 67% 50% 61%
Somewhat important 25% 26% 23% 29% 36% 22% 13% 21% 22% 47% 27%
Not very important 4% 3% 5% 8% 5% 3% 0% 4% 8% 3% 4%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (459) (535) (205) (202) (340) (247) (711) (125) (88) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 70% 70% 66% 74% 78% 80% 69% 70% 70% 2% 71% 71% 65%
Somewhat important 25% 25% 27% 22% 20% 19% 25% 25% 23% 22% 27% 22% 29%
Not very important 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 6% 1% 5% 4%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (320) (400) (274) (370) (327) (428) (276) (184) (181) (213) (387) (213)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3G. Bill of Rights importance — VII - Right to a jury trial in civil matters
The Bill of Rights is the first 10 amendments to the U.S. Constitution. How important are the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 68% 67% 69% 60% 56% 73% 81% 73% 60% 53% 56%
Somewhat important 26% 26% 26% 26% 36% 24% 18% 24% 29% 34% 30%
Not very important 5% 5% 4% 10% 5% 3% 1% 2% 7% 10% 12%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 0% 0% 1% 4% 3% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (458) (535) (205) (201) (340) (247) (710) (125) (88) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 68% 64% 65% 76% 67% 80% 66% 70% 64% 71% 69% 69% 61%
Somewhat important 26% 31% 26% 21% 30% 18% 27% 24% 31% 23% 25% 23% 34%
Not very important 5% 4% 7% 2% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3%
Unimportant 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (320) (399) (274) (370) (327) (428) (276) (184) (181) (213) (387) (212)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3H. Bill of Rights importance — VIl - No excessive bail nor cruel or unusual punishment
The Bill of Rights is the first 10 amendments to the U.S. Constitution. How important are the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 69% 70% 68% 60% 56% 75% 84% 73% 67% 54% 63%
Somewhat important 22% 20% 25% 26% 31% 19% 14% 20% 25% 31% 20%
Not very important 7% 7% 6% 10% 10% 5% 2% 5% 6% 12% 14%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (458) (535) (205) (201) (340) (247) (710) (125) (88) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 69% 70% 70% 68% 7% 74% 68% 69% 2% 64% 70% 72% 67%
Somewhat important 22% 23% 19% 26% 19% 21% 22% 23% 23% 25% 23% 20% 23%
Not very important 7% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 9%
Unimportant 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (320) (399) (274) (370) (327) (428) (276) (184) (181) (213) (387) (212)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3l. Bill of Rights importance — IX - Protects rights not specifically mentioned in the Constitution
The Bill of Rights is the first 10 amendments to the U.S. Constitution. How important are the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 65% 66% 64% 58% 57% 68% 75% 68% 60% 58% 57%
Somewhat important 26% 25% 28% 26% 32% 26% 22% 25% 30% 32% 26%
Not very important 6% 6% 6% 12% 8% 4% 3% 5% 7% 9% 11%
Unimportant 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (458) (535) (205) (201) (340) (247) (710) (125) (88) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very important 65% 64% 65% 65% 70% 72% 63% 66% 69% 70% 62% 66% 62%
Somewhat important 26% 29% 26% 25% 27% 21% 29% 24% 23% 21% 30% 27% 26%
Not very important 6% 6% 6% 8% 3% 5% 5% 9% 5% 8% 5% 5% 9%
Unimportant 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (320) (399) (274) (370) (327) (428) (276) (184) (181) (213) (387) (212)

12



Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3J. Bill of Rights importance — X - Powers not granted by the Constitution are reserved to the states
The Bill of Rights is the first 10 amendments to the U.S. Constitution. How important are the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 52% 54% 51% 38% 47% 61% 61% 57% 48% 44% 38%
Somewhat important 34% 33% 35% 38% 41% 30% 29% 33% 33% 40% 39%
Not very important 9% 8% 10% 18% 6% 6% 8% % 13% 13% 12%
Unimportant 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (457) (535) (205) (200) (340) (247) (709) (125) (88) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 52% 41% 52% 67% 41% 75% 48% 58% 52% 51% 53% 55% 50%
Somewhat important 34% 42% 34% 26% 45% 22% 37% 30% 35% 36% 36% 31% 36%
Not very important 9% 11% 10% 6% 11% 3% 8% 9% 10% 10% 7% 10% 9%
Unimportant 4% 6% 5% 1% 4% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (320) (398) (274) (370) (326) (428) (276) (184) (180) (213) (387) (212)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights

August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4. Most Important Amendment
Which of these is the most important amendment from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| - Freedom of speech,

peaceful assembly,

religion 57% 53% 60% 53% 52% 56% 66% 58% 58% 52% 46%
Il - Right to bear arms 17% 21% 12% 7% 15% 26% 13% 20% 5% 8% 17%
[l - No quartering of

soldiers during

peacetime without

consent 1% 2% 0% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 4% 2%
IV - Protection from

unreasonable search

and seizure 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 9% 3%
V - Protection from

incriminating yourself,

double jeopardy 4% 4% 3% 6% 7% 2% 1% 3% 7% 5% 4%
VI - Right to a speedy trial 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 10%
VIl - Right to a jury trial in

civil matters 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 0% 2%
VIII - No excessive bail

nor cruel or unusual

punishment 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 11% 5% 4%
IX - Protects rights not

specifically mentioned

in the Constitution 6% 4% 9% 9% 7% 4% % 6% 5% 13% 6%
X - Powers not granted by

the Constitution are

reserved to the states 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 0% 3% 6%

continued on the next page ...
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights

August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
continued from previous page
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 102% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (934) (427) (507) (184) (176) (327) (247) (677) (112) (79) (66)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights

August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast  Midwest  South West

| - Freedom of speech,

peaceful assembly,

religion 57% 63% 56% 50% 67% 50% 57% 51% 60% 60% 55% 57% 56%
Il - Right to bear arms 17% 3% 14% 36% 3% 36% 17% 19% 13% 14% 19% 17% 15%
[l - No quartering of

soldiers during

peacetime without

consent 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
IV - Protection from

unreasonable search

and seizure 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4%
V - Protection from

incriminating yourself,

double jeopardy 4% 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6%
VI - Right to a speedy trial 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
VII - Right to a jury trial in

civil matters 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1%
VIIl - No excessive bail

nor cruel or unusual

punishment 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%
IX - Protects rights not

specifically mentioned

in the Constitution 6% 10% 7% 1% 12% 2% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6%
X - Powers not granted by

the Constitution are

reserved to the states 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (934) (301) (374) (259) (351) (315) (398) (268) (171) (171) (203) (360) (200)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5A. Bill of Rights importance (1) — | - Freedom of speech, peaceful assembly, religion
Do you support or oppose the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 7% 75% 79% 63% 68% 82% 93% 83% 68% 56% 72%
Somewhat support 9% 10% 9% 15% 11% 9% 3% ™% 16% 13% 9%
Somewhat oppose 4% 6% 1% 6% 7% 2% 0% 2% 5% 10% 5%
Strongly oppose 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 8%
Not sure 6% 5% % 11% 9% 5% 1% 4% 7% 16% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (461) (538) (206) (201) (343) (249) (713) (126) (90) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 77% 77% 75% 81% 82% 83% 75% 80% 76% 78% 79% 74% 80%
Somewhat support 9% 12% 9% % 10% 6% 11% % 8% 9% 7% 11% 9%
Somewhat oppose 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 5%
Strongly oppose 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 6% 3% 4%
Not sure 6% 4% 9% 5% 2% 4% 7% 3% 5% 7% % % 3%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (999)  (320)  (402)  (277)  (371)  (328) (433) (277) (184) (183) (213) (389)  (214)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5B. Bill of Rights importance (1) — Il - Right to bear arms
Do you support or oppose the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 45% 50% 41% 29% 43% 57% 46% 50% 35% 30% 43%
Somewhat support 22% 20% 23% 28% 28% 16% 19% 21% 26% 24% 17%
Somewhat oppose 15% 15% 15% 21% 10% 13% 16% 13% 21% 17% 19%
Strongly oppose 11% 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 18% 11% 7% 12% 16%
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 12% 11% 5% 3% 5% 11% 17% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (461) (538) (206) (202) (342) (249) (714) (126) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 45% 21% 43% 76% 20% 78% 48% 48% 37% 35% 47% 49% 45%
Somewhat support 22% 28% 24% 11% 29% 11% 22% 23% 23% 29% 21% 21% 20%
Somewhat oppose 15% 28% 11% 5% 28% 2% 12% 14% 22% 15% 16% 13% 17%
Strongly oppose 11% 18% 10% 3% 19% 4% 9% 9% 14% 12% 10% 10% 11%
Not sure % 5% 11% 5% 4% 5% 9% 7% 5% 9% 6% % %
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (999)  (320)  (403) (276)  (371)  (328) (432) (277) (184) (183) (213) (388)  (215)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5C. Bill of Rights importance (1) — Ill - No quartering of soldiers during peacetime without consent
Do you support or oppose the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 48% 54% 44% 41% 46% 54% 50% 54% 38% 32% 47%
Somewhat support 27% 28% 25% 29% 28% 26% 23% 24% 34% 36% 25%
Somewhat oppose 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 3% % 5% 5% 5% 11%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 9%
Not sure 16% 10% 22% 17% 17% 14% 16% 15% 19% 23% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (460) (538) (206) (202) (341) (249) (714) (125) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 48% 39% 49% 59% 43% 61% 47% 48% 45% 42% 48% 53% 47%
Somewhat support 27% 36% 22% 23% 32% 22% 26% 29% 30% 27% 30% 23% 28%
Somewhat oppose 6% 7% 5% 4% 7% 2% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% 2% 3% 3%
Not sure 16% 15% 20% 12% 15% 11% 20% 13% 12% 19% 13% 16% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (998)  (320)  (402) (276)  (371)  (328) (431) (277) (184) (183) (213) (387)  (215)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5D. Bill of Rights importance (1) — IV - Protection from unreasonable search and seizure
Do you support or oppose the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 69% 69% 70% 53% 59% 7% 84% 76% 62% 51% 54%
Somewhat support 16% 17% 16% 24% 21% 12% 10% 14% 17% 23% 24%
Somewhat oppose 5% 6% 3% 10% 6% 3% 1% 3% 3% 9% 13%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5% 6%
Not sure 6% 4% 9% 7% 12% 5% 1% 4% 13% 13% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (460) (538) (206) (202) (341) (249) (714) (125) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 69% 65% 67% 7% 74% 79% 70% 70% 68% 69% 72% 68% 69%
Somewhat support 16% 23% 15% 11% 17% 10% 14% 18% 18% 14% 17% 16% 18%
Somewhat oppose 5% 5% 3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Not sure 6% 3% 10% 4% 3% 5% 8% 3% 5% 9% 5% % 4%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (998)  (320)  (402) (276)  (371)  (328) (431) (277) (184) (183) (213) (387)  (215)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5E. Bill of Rights importance (1) — V - Protection from incriminating yourself, double jeopardy
Do you support or oppose the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 63% 67% 60% 49% 56% 69% 76% 70% 56% 46% 42%
Somewhat support 20% 17% 23% 24% 20% 19% 16% 17% 23% 23% 30%
Somewhat oppose 5% 6% 4% 7% 8% 3% 3% 3% 7% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 7%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 15% 12% 6% 3% % 9% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (461) (538) (206) (202) (342) (249) (714) (126) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 63% 60% 60% 71% 64% 75% 64% 63% 62% 58% 64% 64% 65%
Somewhat support 20% 25% 19% 14% 25% 13% 16% 25% 19% 22% 19% 18% 21%
Somewhat oppose 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2% % 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6%
Strongly oppose 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 1% 4% 2%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 8% 5% % 10% 5% 9% 11% 9% 8% %
Totals 100%  99%  99%  99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 98%  101%
Unweighted N (999)  (320)  (403) (276)  (371)  (328) (432) (277) (184) (183) (213) (388)  (215)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5F. Bill of Rights importance (1) — VI - Right to a speedy trial
Do you support or oppose the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 68% 67% 68% 53% 57% 73% 85% 75% 59% 45% 54%
Somewhat support 17% 19% 16% 22% 20% 17% 11% 15% 22% 23% 17%
Somewhat oppose 3% 5% 2% 6% 5% 2% 1% 2% 4% 9% 4%
Strongly oppose 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 14%
Not sure 8% 5% 10% 12% 12% 6% 1% 5% 13% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (457) (536) (206) (202) (339) (246) (710) (125) (88) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 68% 68% 62% 74% 75% 74% 66% 67% 69% 66% 72% 68% 65%
Somewhat support 17% 21% 17% 13% 17% 14% 17% 20% 17% 16% 15% 17% 21%
Somewhat oppose 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 2%
Strongly oppose 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2% 5%
Not sure 8% 5% 11% 6% 4% 6% 9% 4% 7% 10% % 8% %
Totals 100%  99%  99%  99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (993)  (318)  (400) (275)  (370)  (328) (428) (276) (183) (182) (211) (386)  (214)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5G. Bill of Rights importance (1) — VII - Right to a jury trial in civil matters
Do you support or oppose the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 63% 65% 61% 52% 58% 69% 71% 69% 51% 54% 49%
Somewhat support 21% 21% 22% 25% 20% 19% 22% 21% 28% 17% 25%
Somewhat oppose 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 9%
Strongly oppose 3% 5% 2% 4% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 9% 7%
Not sure 8% 6% 11% 12% 12% 7% 2% 5% 13% 17% 10%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (457) (536) (206) (202) (339) (246) (710) (125) (88) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 63% 62% 60% 69% 65% 72% 62% 67% 59% 62% 65% 64% 60%
Somewhat support 21% 26% 20% 17% 25% 18% 20% 21% 25% 22% 21% 19% 26%
Somewhat oppose 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 6%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Not sure 8% 4% 11% 9% 4% 6% 10% 4% 10% 9% 9% 9% 5%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (318) (400) (275) (370) (328) (428) (276) (183) (182) (211) (386) (214)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5H. Bill of Rights importance (1) — VIII - No excessive bail nor cruel or unusual punishment
Do you support or oppose the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 65% 66% 64% 50% 56% 72% 78% 71% 60% 46% 48%
Somewhat support 19% 18% 21% 26% 24% 15% 15% 17% 18% 26% 33%
Somewhat oppose 4% 6% 2% 9% 4% 4% 1% 3% 6% 5% 8%
Strongly oppose 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 8% 5%
Not sure 7% 4% 10% 10% 11% 6% 2% 5% 11% 16% 8%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 102%
Unweighted N (992) (457) (535) (205) (202) (339) (246) (710) (124) (88) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 65% 67% 61% 68% 2% 70% 63% 66% 69% 60% 68% 65% 65%
Somewhat support 19% 19% 19% 20% 18% 17% 19% 19% 18% 24% 15% 19% 20%
Somewhat oppose 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% % 3% 4%
Strongly oppose 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3%
Not sure % 5% 10% 6% 3% 6% 10% 3% 5% 9% 5% 8% %
Totals 99%  99%  99%  101%  99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%  99%
Unweighted N (992)  (318)  (400)  (274)  (370)  (328) (428) (275) (183) (181) (211) (386)  (214)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
51. Bill of Rights importance (1) — IX - Protects rights not specifically mentioned in the Constitution
Do you support or oppose the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 61% 61% 60% 50% 52% 66% 72% 66% 52% 49% 47%
Somewhat support 21% 21% 20% 27% 24% 16% 18% 19% 26% 16% 33%
Somewhat oppose 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 1% 3% 4% 11% 2%
Strongly oppose 4% 6% 2% 6% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 9% 10%
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 12% 14% 12% 6% 9% 17% 16% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (457) (536) (206) (202) (339) (246) (710) (125) (88) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 61% 61% 57% 66% 65% 68% 59% 61% 62% 60% 60% 63% 59%
Somewhat support 21% 25% 19% 17% 24% 15% 19% 24% 21% 19% 21% 20% 24%
Somewhat oppose 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5%
Strongly oppose 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5%
Not sure 11% 9% 14% 11% 7% 11% 13% 6% 10% 12% 13% 12% 8%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 102% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (318) (400) (275) (370) (328) (428) (276) (183) (182) (211) (386) (214)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5J. Bill of Rights importance (1) — X - Powers not granted by the Constitution are reserved to the states
Do you support or oppose the following amendments from the Bill of Rights?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 48% 51% 46% 36% 44% 55% 55% 55% 34% 36% 38%
Somewhat support 25% 24% 26% 28% 28% 22% 24% 24% 32% 21% 30%
Somewhat oppose 7% 9% 6% 14% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 18% 9%
Strongly oppose 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 19% 18% 13% 10% 12% 23% 21% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (458) (536) (206) (202) (340) (246) (710) (125) (89) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 48% 36% 46% 66% 37% 72% 48% 51% 48% 43% 52% 51% 44%
Somewhat support 25% 37% 23% 15% 37% 12% 22% 28% 30% 32% 20% 21% 32%
Somewhat oppose 7% 9% 8% 4% 10% 3% 8% 6% 8% 6% 6% 9% 5%
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2%
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 12% 11% 9% 18% 10% 11% 14% 16% 13% 16%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (318) (400) (276) (370) (328) (429) (276) (183) (182) (211) (387) (214)

26



Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
6. Roper/Heritage Foundation 1986: Founding Fathers’ Ideas
From what you know about our Constitution as it was drawn up by our founding fathers, and thinking about their original ideas in relation to today’s political
problems, how reliable are the ideas of the founding fathers for solving today’s political problems?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very reliable 37% 42% 33% 29% 26% 43% 49% 40% 32% 27% 38%
Somewhat reliable 34% 33% 35% 36% 36% 33% 31% 35% 27% 36% 29%
Not reliable 15% 14% 16% 21% 15% 12% 15% 15% 18% 14% 19%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 14% 23% 12% 5% 10% 23% 24% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (462) (537) (205) (202) (343) (249) (714) (126) (90) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very reliable 37% 24% 33% 58% 22% 68% 35% 42% 39% 35% 37% 38% 38%
Somewhat reliable 34% 42% 33% 27% 46% 21% 32% 35% 36% 35% 34% 34% 34%
Not reliable 15% 25% 13% 7% 24% 4% 14% 18% 17% 15% 16% 15% 16%
Not sure 14% 10% 21% 8% 9% % 19% 5% 9% 15% 14% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (320) (402) (277) (371) (327) (433) (277) (183) (183) (213) (388) (215)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
7. Roper/NORC 1943: Constitution Change
Do you think the Constitution of the United States should ever be changed in any way?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 39% 42% 37% 47% 39% 32% 44% 40% 37% 36% 41%
No 39% 39% 39% 30% 37% 46% 40% 43% 26% 32% 43%
Not sure 22% 19% 24% 23% 25% 22% 17% 17% 37% 32% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (462) (538) (206) (202) (343) (249) (714) (126) (90) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 39% 62% 3% 17% 66% 19% 30% 45% 55% 38% 35% 41% 40%
No 39% 20% 35% 67% 17% 65% 44% 37% 31% 37% 43% 38% 37%
Not sure 22% 18% 29% 15% 18% 16% 26% 18% 14% 25% 21% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000)  (320) (403) (277) (371) (328) (433) (277) (184) (183) (213) (389) (215)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8. Interpret the Constitution
Should the Supreme Court base its rulings on what the Constitution. . .
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Meant as originally
written 41% 46% 36% 28% 38% 50% 43% 44% 32% 32% 46%
Means in current times 42% 40% 44% 53% 37% 36% 47% 42% 45% 42% 35%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 19% 25% 13% 10% 14% 22% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (457) (532) (196) (202) (342) (249) (709) (125) (88) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Meant as originally
written 41% 22% 37% 70% 18% 75% 41% 47% 41% 39% 39% 44% 40%
Means in current times 42% 68% 38% 18% 2% 15% 38% 41% 50% 42% 43% 39% 47%
Not sure 17% 10% 25% 12% 10% 10% 21% 11% 9% 19% 18% 17% 13%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (318) (400) (271) (369) (327) (432) (272) (179) (183) (210) (383) (213)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You

9. Interpret the First Amendment
The First Amendment says “Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the free exercise thereof; or abridging the
freedom of speech, or of the press; or the right of the people peaceably to assemble..” If you had to choose, which of these would you say that the First

Amendment protects?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The individual’s right to

speak their mind, no

matter the

consequence or the

views of others 30% 39% 22% 27% 33% 30% 29% 32% 24% 28% 30%
The individual’s right to

speak their mind, as

long as they don'’t

break the law, become

obscene, or threaten

violence 58% 52% 63% 53% 48% 61% 67% 60% 58% 49% 52%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 19% 19% 9% 3% 9% 18% 23% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (462) (536) (204) (202) (343) (249) (714) (126) (89) (69)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights

August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

The individual’s right to

speak their mind, no

matter the

consequence or the

views of others 30% 25% 29% 37% 25% 41% 26% 36% 36% 36% 27% 28% 32%
The individual’s right to

speak their mind, as

long as they don’t

break the law, become

obscene, or threaten

violence 58% 68% 53% 52% 70% 52% 58% 58% 55% 54% 60% 60% 54%
Not sure 12% 6% 18% 11% 5% 7% 16% 6% 9% 10% 14% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (998)  (320)  (401)  (277)  (370)  (328)  (433) (276) (183) (183) (212) (388)  (215)




Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
10. Interpret the Second Amendment
The Second Amendment says, “A well regulated Militia, being necessary to the security of a free State, the right of the people to keep and bear Arms, shall
not be infringed.” If you had to choose, which of these would you say that the Second Amendment protects?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
An individual’s right to
own and carry firearms 59% 64% 55% 52% 55% 68% 59% 64% 51% 50% 48%
The right to own and
carry firearms only
when serving an active
role in the military 27% 27% 27% 31% 24% 21% 34% 25% 27% 33% 28%
Not sure 14% 9% 18% 16% 21% 11% % 10% 22% 17% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (460) (536) (204) (200) (343) (249) (712) (125) (90) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
An individual’s right to
own and carry firearms 59% 41% 58% 82% 37% 86% 58% 68% 53% 45% 66% 63% 58%
The right to own and
carry firearms only
when serving an active
role in the military 27% 47% 21% 11% 52% 9% 25% 24% 39% 35% 22% 24% 30%
Not sure 14% 11% 20% 7% 11% 4% 17% 8% 8% 19% 11% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (320) (401) (275) (371) (328) (431) (276) (183) (183) (211) (389) (213)
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Daily Survey: The U.S. Constitution and Bill of Rights
August 11 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 11 - 15, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.202 to 4.675, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.373.

1000

=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

56 questions not reported.

You
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